

# **American Overseas Group Limited**

**Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Three Months Ended  
March 31, 2025**



**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**  
**March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024**

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
<b>Assets</b>		
Fixed-maturity securities held as available for sale, at fair value	\$ 148,300,634	\$ 143,632,951
Cash and cash equivalents	40,526,634	46,599,640
Restricted cash	7,779,868	4,860,911
Accrued investment income	1,132,795	1,028,660
Premiums receivable	231,667,004	211,771,082
Deferred reinsurance premiums	290,448,491	267,765,637
Reinsurance balances receivable, net	413,769,612	413,541,526
Deferred policy acquisition costs	11,922,830	10,214,699
Intangible assets	4,800,000	4,800,000
Goodwill	33,050,000	33,050,000
Other assets	5,350,427	3,971,886
<b>Total assets</b>	<u>\$ 1,188,748,295</u>	<u>\$ 1,141,236,992</u>
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>		
<b>Liabilities:</b>		
Losses and loss expense reserve	\$ 424,279,020	\$ 421,018,063
Deferred commission income	8,631,504	7,154,451
Unearned premiums	304,001,690	281,175,824
Ceded premium payable	224,909,726	209,033,074
Payable to general agents	290,731	275,959
Fund withheld	129,169,435	126,839,184
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	22,374,200	26,255,384
Notes payable	20,770,907	20,770,907
Non-owned interest in VIE	300,000	300,000
Interest payable	578,267	578,267
Deferred tax liability	2,480,030	1,956,086
<b>Total liabilities</b>	1,137,785,510	1,095,357,199
<b>Shareholders' equity:</b>		
Common shares	4,697,900	4,697,900
Additional paid-in capital	189,178,987	189,178,987
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)	(2,730,814)	(3,560,780)
Retained deficit	(140,183,288)	(144,436,314)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	50,962,785	45,879,793
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<u>\$ 1,188,748,295</u>	<u>\$ 1,141,236,992</u>

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS**

	<b>Three Months Ended March 31,</b>	
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
Net premiums earned	\$ 13,352,995	\$ 10,869,916
Fee income	6,415,901	5,944,044
Net investment income	489,987	226,810
Other income	14,750	17,041
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>20,273,633</b>	<b>17,057,811</b>
Net losses and loss adjustment expenses	7,051,585	6,495,730
Acquisition costs	4,072,531	3,584,563
General and administrative expenses	3,121,446	3,166,458
Interest expense	578,270	578,270
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>14,823,832</b>	<b>13,825,021</b>
<b>Income before income (loss) tax expense</b>	<b>5,449,801</b>	<b>3,232,790</b>
Income tax (expense)	(1,196,775)	(736,574)
<b>Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders</b>	<b>\$ 4,253,026</b>	<b>\$ 2,496,216</b>
Net income (loss) per common share:		
Basic	\$ 90.53	\$ 53.13
Diluted	\$ 90.53	\$ 53.13
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:		
Basic	46,979	46,979
Diluted	46,979	46,979

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**  
**Three Months Ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024**

	<u>March 31, 2025</u>	<u>March 31, 2024</u>
<b>Net income (loss) before non-controlling interest</b>	\$ 4,253,026	\$ 2,496,216
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>		
Change in unrealized fair value of investments	829,966	(65,363)
Reclassification adjustment for net realized investment gains and (losses) included in income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss)	<u>829,966</u>	<u>(65,363)</u>
<b>Comprehensive income (loss)</b>	<u><u>\$ 5,082,992</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,430,853</u></u>

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY AND RETAINED DEFICIT**  
**March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024**

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Additional paid-in-capital</u>	<u>Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)</u>	<u>Retained deficit</u>	<u>Total stockholders' equity</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	4,697,900	189,178,987	(3,453,857)	(153,836,128)	36,586,902
Net income (loss)	-	-	-	9,399,814	9,399,814
Net change in unrealized gains and losses on investments	-	-	(106,923)	-	(106,923)
Repurchase class B preference shares	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2024	4,697,900	189,178,987	(3,560,780)	(144,436,314)	45,879,793
Net income (loss)	-	-	-	4,253,026	4,253,026
Net change in unrealized gains and losses on investments	-	-	829,966	-	829,966
Balance, March 31, 2025	<u>\$ 4,697,900</u>	<u>\$ 189,178,987</u>	<u>\$ (2,730,814)</u>	<u>\$ (140,183,288)</u>	<u>\$ 50,962,785</u>

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**Three Months Ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024**

	<u>March 31, 2025</u>	<u>March 31, 2024</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ 4,253,026	\$ 2,496,216
<b>Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:</b>		
Interest expense	578,270	578,270
Amortization of bond discount	(202,080)	(251,934)
<b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</b>		
Accrued investment income	(104,135)	(180,417)
Premiums receivable	(19,895,922)	(31,169,754)
Deferred reinsurance premiums	(22,682,854)	(26,439,889)
Reinsurance balance receivable, net	(228,086)	(10,536,398)
Deferred acquisition costs, net	(231,078)	(354,396)
Other assets	(1,378,541)	(1,229,498)
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses	3,260,957	10,340,318
Unearned premiums	22,825,866	29,109,951
Ceded premium payable	15,876,652	26,483,569
Payable to general agents	14,772	2,056,577
Funds withheld	1,547,930	6,828,102
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(3,881,184)	(4,652,784)
Deferred tax liability	523,944	585,842
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>	<u><b>277,537</b></u>	<u><b>3,663,775</b></u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Purchase of available for sale securities	(12,576,035)	(5,154,511)
Proceeds from sales of fixed income investments	1,500,000	2,600,000
Proceeds from maturities of fixed income investments	8,222,719	2,649,301
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities</b>	<u><b>(2,853,316)</b></u>	<u><b>94,790</b></u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Interest paid	(578,270)	(578,270)
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<u><b>(578,270)</b></u>	<u><b>(578,270)</b></u>
<b>Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash</b>	(3,154,049)	3,180,295
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash - Beginning of year	51,460,551	57,817,976
<b>Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash - End of year</b>	<u><b>\$ 48,306,502</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 60,998,271</b></u>
<b>Net taxes paid</b>	\$ 15,000	\$ -
<i>Reconciliation of cash and restricted cash and equivalents to Balance Sheet</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 40,526,634	\$ 57,438,049
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, end of period	7,779,868	3,560,222
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and equivalents, end of year</b>	<u><b>\$ 48,306,502</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 60,998,271</b></u>
<b>Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Transactions:</b>		
Transfer of securities from Trust Account being maintained for Funds Held	-	-

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**BACKGROUND**

American Overseas Group Limited (“AOG” or the “Company”) was incorporated on January 28, 1998, under the laws of Bermuda. The Company was originally organized to operate a mono-line financial guaranty reinsurance subsidiary which was placed in voluntary run-off in 2009. After substantially reducing its financial guaranty exposure, AOG entered the property and casualty reinsurance business in 2012. On June 26, 2013 the Company’s principal shareholder at that time, Orpheus Group Ltd. (“OGL”), acquired voting control of AOG. On October 28, 2014, AOG acquired OGL for a combination of common stock and senior notes. The Company is now a major writer of non-standard auto insurance through its U.S. subsidiaries. All earned premium and fee income are related to its property and casualty book of business. The financial guaranty book of business was eliminated in 2020.

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the Company:

**(a) Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”). The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates. In 2024, the Company began recording an accrual for a one-month lag from a ceding company to better accrue underwriting activity

**(b) Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and of its subsidiaries, as well as those of Old American County Mutual Fire Insurance Company (“OACM”), a variable interest entity (“VIE”) which the Company is required to consolidate. All significant intercompany balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

**(c) Cash and cash equivalents**

The Company considers all highly liquid investments, including fixed-interest and money market fund deposits, with a maturity of 90 days or less when purchased, as cash equivalents. Cash equivalents are carried at cost which approximates fair value.

**(d) Investments**

The Company has classified its fixed-maturity and equity investments as available-for-sale. Available-for-sale investments are carried at fair value, with unrealized appreciation or depreciation reported as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income. A portion of the unrealized appreciation or depreciation related to a reinsurer is included in funds held instead of accumulated other comprehensive income as the investments are pledged and all related investment movements, income, expenses, etc inure back to the reinsurer not the Company. The Company’s fair values of fixed-maturity investments are based on prices obtained from nationally recognized independent pricing services and represent quoted prices in active markets when available. Equity securities include investments in shares of publicly traded companies and offshore mutual funds. All investment transactions are recorded on a trade date basis. Realized gains and losses on sales of fixed-maturity investments are determined on the basis of amortized cost. Gains and losses on sale of investments are included in “net realized gains on sale of investments” when realized. The cost of securities sold is determined using the specific identification method. The Company’s investment guidelines require the orderly sale of securities that do not meet investment guidelines due to a downgrade by rating agencies or other circumstances, unless otherwise authorized by management to hold.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**(e) Current Expected Credit Losses (CECL)**

The Company and our investment services provider, New England Asset Management (“NEAM”), review its investment portfolio no less than quarterly in order to determine whether an unexpected credit loss exists.

Factors considered when assessing for any credit loss may include, but are not limited to: a screening process to determine if any securities held by the Company are flagged by our investment provider and a qualitative analytic review of factors such as the market position, regional economic and demographic trends, bond structure, liquidity and governance frameworks.

If an expected credit loss is determined to be needed, an allowance would be booked and adjusted as warranted by subsequent analysis.

**(f) Guaranty fund asset**

Guaranty fund assets are included in other assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheet assessed to the Company from various states when the cost of defaulted insurance companies exceed the current fund balance. Depending on when the Company receives notice of an assessment, the Company will either accrue or pay the assessment and, if allowed by the assessing state, setup a corresponding guaranty fund asset for any premium tax credits allowed. This asset is reviewed annually for collectability and will be written off, if needed.

**(g) Revenue recognition**

The Company earns property casualty insurance and reinsurance premium revenue over the terms of the related policies. Unearned premiums represent the unexpired portion of premiums written. In addition, the Company earns fee income for providing insurance capacity for its nonstandard automobile liability and physical damage insurance products produced by managing general agents or other producers and ceded to reinsurers. Fee income is the excess of the ceding commission received from the reinsurers over the commission expense paid to the managing general agents or other producers.

Premium receivables and reinsurance recoverables are evaluated for credit losses at the underwriting company level. These are evaluated based on a number of factors including, but not limited to, the current aging of the receivables, the financial monitoring of the MGA/Reinsurers, the collateral of reinsurers, and the structure of the business of the underwriting company.

**(h) Deferred policy acquisition costs**

Deferred policy acquisition costs comprise those expenses that vary with and are primarily related to the production of business, including ceding commissions paid.

When assessing the recoverability of deferred policy acquisition costs, the Company considers the future earnings of premiums and anticipated investment income and compares this to the sum of unamortized policy acquisition costs, expected loss and loss adjustment expenses and expected maintenance costs. If a deficiency were calculated, the unamortized acquisition costs would be reduced by a charge to expense. Any deficiency driven by the maintenance costs that is greater than the balance of the deferred acquisition costs for the underwriting year and risk type is recorded as a premium deficiency.



**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)**

**(i) Losses and loss adjustment expenses**

Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses include an amount determined from individual case estimates (“case basis loss reserves”) and an amount for losses incurred but not reported. Such liabilities are necessarily based on assumptions and estimates and while management believes the amount is adequate, the ultimate liability may be in excess of or less than the amount provided. The methods for making such estimates and for establishing the resulting liabilities are continually reviewed and adjustments are reflected in the period determined.

**(j) Fair value measurements**

ASC 820 provides guidance for fair value measurement of assets and liabilities and associated disclosures about fair value measurement. Under this standard, the definition of fair value focuses on the price that would be received to sell the asset or paid to transfer the liability (an exit price), not the price that would be paid to acquire the asset or received to assume the liability (an entry price). ASC 820 clarifies that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement. ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy of inputs in measuring fair value, with the highest level being observable inputs and the lowest being unobservable data as follows:

- Level 1 inputs – valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Valuations in this level do not entail a significant degree of judgment.
- Level 2 inputs – valuations based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active and model derived valuations where all significant inputs are observable in active markets.
- Level 3 inputs – valuations based on significant inputs that are unobservable.

Disclosures relating to fair value measurements are included in Note 5 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments.

**(k) Goodwill and intangible assets**

The Company tests for impairment of goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets on an annual basis, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that impairment exists.

The Company amortizes finite-lived intangible assets over the respective useful lives of the assets. If events or changes in circumstances indicate that impairment of these assets exists, the Company will test for impairment. If, as a result of the evaluation, the Company determines that the value of the goodwill or intangible assets is impaired, then the value of the assets will be written-down through net income in the period in which the determination of the impairment is made.

**(l) Leases**

At lease inception, the Company determines whether an arrangement is or contains a lease. Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets, current operating lease liabilities, and noncurrent operating lease liabilities in the consolidated financial statements. ROU assets represent the Company’s right to use leased assets over the term of the lease. Lease liabilities represent the Company’s contractual obligation to make lease payments over the lease term.

For operating leases, ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date. The lease liability is measured as the present value of the lease payments over the lease term. The Company uses the rate implicit in the lease if it is determinable. When the rate implicit in the lease is not determinable, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the commencement date of the lease to determine the present value of the lease payments. Operating ROU assets are calculated as the present value of the remaining lease payments plus

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)**

**(l) Leases (cont'd)**

unamortized initial direct costs plus any prepayments less any unamortized lease incentives received. Lease terms may include renewal or extension options to the extent they are reasonably certain to be exercised. The assessment of whether renewal or extension options are reasonably certain to be exercised is made at lease commencement. Factors considered in determining whether an option is reasonably certain of exercise include, but are not limited to, the value of any leasehold improvements, the value of renewal rates compared to market rates, and the presence of factors that would cause a significant economic penalty to the Company if the option were not exercised. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Company has elected not to recognize a ROU asset and obligation for leases with an initial term of twelve months or less. The expense associated with short term leases is included in lease expense in the income statement.

To the extent a lease arrangement includes both lease and fixed non-lease components, the Company has elected to account for the components as a single lease component. To the extent the non-lease component is not fixed in nature, the non-lease components are expensed separately.

**(m) Taxation**

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax basis of assets and liabilities and are measured using enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to be in effect when the difference is reversed. A valuation allowance is recorded against gross deferred tax assets if it is more likely than not that all or some portion of the benefits related to the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

**(n) Share-based compensation**

The Company measures and records compensation costs for all share-based payment awards based on grant-date fair value over the requisite service period. This includes consideration of expected forfeitures in determining share based-based employee compensation expenses.

**(o) Treasury shares**

Common shares of AOG held by the Company and its subsidiaries are accounted for similar to share cancellations with the excess of the par value reflected in additional paid in capital.

**(p) Recent Accounting pronouncements**

***New accounting pronouncements adopted:***

**Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures**

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (Topic 280), to improve reportable segment disclosures, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. The amendments in this update will require public entities to disclose significant segment expenses that are regularly provided to the Company's chief operating decision maker and included within segment profit and loss, an amount and description of its composition for other segment items, and expanded interim disclosures. This guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The Company adopted and implemented this ASU during 2024. See Note 8 – Segment Information.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)**

***Recently Issued Standards***

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASC Update No. 2024-03, *Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40)*. This Update requires entities to disclose, at each interim and annual reporting period, specified information about certain costs and expenses in the notes to financial statements. Entities must disclose the amounts, in a tabular format, of relevant expense captions presented on the face of the income statement within continuing operations that contain expenses associated with employee compensation, depreciation, and intangible asset amortization. Additionally, the Update requires qualitative disclosure of amounts remaining in relevant expense captions that are not separately disaggregated quantitatively, and the disclosure of total of selling expenses, among other items. This Update is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods within annual reporting periods, as clarified in ASC Update No. 2025-01, beginning after December 15, 2027, with early adoption permitted. This guidance may be implemented either on a prospective or retrospective basis. The Company does not expect implementation of this guidance to have a material effect on its financial position or results of operations, as the Update is disclosure related.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASC Update No. 2023-09, *Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures*. This Update requires entities to disclose an annual tabular rate reconciliation, using both percentages and currency amounts, broken out into specific categories, to the extent those items exceed a specified threshold. In addition, all entities are required to disclose annual income taxes paid, net of refunds received, disaggregated by federal, state, and foreign jurisdictions, and for individual jurisdictions when the amount is at least five percent of total income tax payments, net of refunds received. This Update is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. This guidance may be implemented either on a prospective or retrospective basis. The Company does not expect implementation of this guidance to have a material effect on its financial position or results of operations, as the Update is disclosure related.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**3. PLEDGED ASSETS**

As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were investments of \$2.0 million and \$2.1 million, respectively, on deposit with state insurance department regulators related to a U.S. subsidiary.

Orpheus Re Ltd. ("ORE") held a Section 114 Trust in favor of OACM to support obligations from the reinsurance business assumed. As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 the assets value was \$14.7 million and \$11.3 million, respectively.

ORE held a Section 114 Trust in favor of OAIC to support obligations from the reinsurance business assumed. As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 the assets value was \$4.4 million and \$4.3 million, respectively.

**4. INVESTMENTS**

The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses, CECL and estimated fair value recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income of the Company's available for sale investments at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, were as follows:

	Included in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income ("AOCI")				
			Gross Unrealized Losses <sup>(3)</sup>		
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Related to Changes in Estimated Fair Value	CECL Included in Other Comprehensive Income <sup>(1)</sup>	Estimated Fair Value
2025					
US Treasuries and government agencies <sup>(2)</sup>	\$ 27,176,287	\$ 192,508	\$ (26,626)	\$ -	\$ 27,342,169
Corporate debt securities	56,293,136	426,937	(282,740)	-	56,437,333
Municipal securities	45,093,826	153,597	(3,034,678)	-	42,212,745
Mortgage-backed securities	3,474,501	-	(67,289)	-	3,407,212
Asset-backed securities	18,881,186	52,240	(32,251)	-	18,901,175
Total available for sale fixed-maturity investments	\$ 150,918,936	\$ 825,282	\$(3,443,584)	\$ -	\$ 148,300,634
Unrealized loss reclassified to funds held					
As it inures to a reinsurer	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (112,512)	\$ -	\$ -
Total investment portfolio	\$ 150,918,936	\$ 825,282	\$(3,556,096)	\$ -	\$ 148,300,634

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**4. INVESTMENTS (Cont'd)**

	<u>Included in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) ("AOCI")</u>				
	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Gains</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Losses <sup>(3)</sup></u>		
			<u>Related to Changes in Estimated Fair Value</u>	<u>CECL Included in Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) <sup>(1)</sup></u>	<u>Estimated Fair Value</u>
<b>2024</b>					
US Treasuries and government agencies <sup>(2)</sup>	\$ 27,162,616	\$ 137,081	\$ (54,733)	\$ -	\$ 27,244,964
Corporate debt securities	55,658,234	206,404	(567,835)	-	55,296,803
Municipal securities	46,442,775	25,410	(3,819,422)	-	42,648,763
Mortgage-backed securities	3,535,148	-	(135,333)	-	3,399,815
Asset-backed securities	15,064,766	38,171	(60,331)	-	15,042,606
Total available for sale fixed-maturity investments	<u>\$ 147,863,539</u>	<u>\$ 407,066</u>	<u>\$ (4,637,654)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 143,632,951</u>
Unrealized loss reclassified to funds held As it inures to a reinsurer	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 669,808	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Total investment portfolio</b>	<u><u>\$ 147,863,539</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 407,066</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (3,967,846)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 143,632,951</u></u>

- (1) Represents the amount of CECL losses in accumulated other comprehensive income ("AOCI") since adoption of the accounting guidance for CECL.
- (2) Including US Government temporary liquidity guarantee program securities.
- (3) \$0.1 million of the unrealized appreciation or depreciation related to a reinsurer is included in funds held instead of accumulated other comprehensive income as the investments are pledged and all related investment movements, income, expenses, etc inure back to the reinsurer not the Company. This is reflected in the OACM balance included in collateral (see Note 12).

The Company did not have an aggregate investment in a single entity in excess of 10% of total investments at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. The Company had no material investments in securities guaranteed by third parties and had no direct investments in financial guarantors as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**4. INVESTMENTS (Cont'd)**

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of fixed-maturity securities classified as available-for-sale, as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, by contractual maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or repay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

	<b>March 31, 2025</b>		<b>December 31, 2024</b>	
	<b>Amortized</b>	<b>Estimated</b>	<b>Amortized</b>	<b>Estimated</b>
	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>
Less than one year	\$ 26,606,142	\$ 26,580,133	\$ 28,635,323	\$ 28,556,722
One through five years	72,375,322	71,756,642	69,089,992	67,819,908
Greater than five years	29,581,785	27,655,472	31,538,310	28,813,900
Mortgage-backed securities:				
RMBS	3,474,501	3,407,212	3,535,148	3,399,815
Asset-backed securities	18,881,186	18,901,175	15,064,766	15,042,606
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 150,918,936</b>	<b>\$ 148,300,634</b>	<b>\$ 147,863,539</b>	<b>\$ 143,632,951</b>

The investments that have unrealized loss positions as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, aggregated by investment category and the length of time they have been in a continuous unrealized loss position, are as follows:

	<b>Less than 12 Months</b>		<b>12 Months or More</b>		<b>Total</b>	
	<b>Unrealized</b>		<b>Unrealized</b>		<b>Unrealized</b>	
	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Loss</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Loss</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Loss</b>
<b>2025:</b>						
<b>Fixed-maturity investments:</b>						
US Treasuries and government agencies	\$ 499,141	\$ (737)	\$ 877,717	\$ (25,889)	\$ 1,376,858	\$ (26,626)
Corporate debt securities	8,343,478	(74,592)	16,470,835	(208,148)	24,814,313	(282,740)
Municipal securities	8,409,348	(88,364)	23,154,990	(2,946,314)	31,564,338	(3,034,678)
Mortgage-backed securities	3,407,212	(67,289)	-	-	3,407,212	(67,289)
Asset-backed securities	4,410,352	(13,971)	1,937,974	(18,280)	6,348,326	(32,251)
Total temporarily impaired securities	<u>\$ 25,069,531</u>	<u>\$ (244,953)</u>	<u>\$ 42,441,516</u>	<u>\$ (3,198,631)</u>	<u>\$ 67,511,047</u>	<u>\$ (3,443,584)</u>
<b>2024:</b>						
<b>Fixed-maturity investments:</b>						
US Treasuries and government agencies	\$ 5,820,375	\$ (19,569)	\$ 867,630	\$ (35,164)	\$ 6,688,005	\$ (54,733)
Corporate debt securities	16,533,966	(226,345)	19,635,231	(341,490)	36,169,197	(567,835)
Municipal securities	15,637,173	(268,875)	23,237,890	(3,550,547)	38,875,062	(3,819,422)
Mortgage-backed securities	3,399,816	(135,333)	-	-	3,399,816	(135,333)
Asset-backed securities	5,604,775	(32,058)	2,198,402	(28,273)	7,803,177	(60,331)
Total temporarily impaired securities	<u>\$ 46,996,105</u>	<u>\$ (682,180)</u>	<u>\$ 45,939,153</u>	<u>\$ (3,955,474)</u>	<u>\$ 92,935,257</u>	<u>\$ (4,637,654)</u>

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**4. INVESTMENTS (Cont'd)**

The following table sets forth the investment ratings of the Company's available-for-sale corporate fixed income securities as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. Ratings are assigned by Standard & Poor's or AM Best in instances where Standard & Poor's do not issue a rating.

<b>March 31, 2025</b>	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>%</u>
AAA	\$ 24,761,428	16.4%
AA	62,906,251	41.7%
A	55,347,205	36.7%
BBB and below	7,904,052	5.2%
	<u>\$ 150,918,936</u>	<u>100%</u>

<b>December 31, 2024</b>	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>%</u>
AAA	\$ 20,172,115	13.6%
AA	65,336,351	44.2%
A	53,720,955	36.3%
BBB and below	8,634,118	5.9%
	<u>\$ 147,863,539</u>	<u>100%</u>

As of March 31, 2025, 175 out of 325 fixed maturity securities were in unrealized loss positions compared to 226 out of 319 as of December 31, 2024. As at March 31, 2025, the Company's unrealized loss position for fixed maturity securities was \$3.4 million compared to \$4.6 million at December 31, 2024. None of securities in an unrealized loss position was related to securities below investment grade or not rated. Unrealized gains and losses relating to fixed maturity investments, excluding any credit loss portion, are currently recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income in shareholders' equity as the Company does not intend to sell the securities in an unrealized loss position and it is more likely than not that the Company will not be required to sell these securities before the anticipated recovery of their amortized costs. One hundred seventeen of the securities have been in an unrealized loss position for 12 months or more as of March 31, 2025 and there were one hundred twenty-nine securities in an unrealized loss position for 12 months or more as of December 31, 2024.

Proceeds from maturities and sales of investments in fixed-maturity securities available for sale during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024 were \$9.7 million and \$32.2 million, respectively. Gross gains of nil and \$46,601 dollars in the three months ended March 31, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024, respectively, and gross losses of nil in the three months ended March 31, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024, respectively, were realized on those sales.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**4. INVESTMENTS (Cont'd)**

Major categories of net investment income (expense) are summarized as follows:

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2025	Three Months Ended March 31, 2024
Interest from fixed-maturity securities	\$ 1,292,344	\$ 1,070,388
Interest from cash equivalents	149,198	40
Amortization	202,080	251,934
Income credit for funds held	1,120,242	1,076,185
Investment expense	<u>(2,273,877)</u>	<u>(2,171,737)</u>
Net Investment income	<u>\$ 489,987</u>	<u>\$ 226,810</u>



**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**5. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

**Fair value measurements**

The Company follows the guidance of ASC 820 for fair value measurement of financial instruments. ASC 820 establishes a hierarchy of inputs in measuring fair value, with the highest level being observable inputs and the lowest being unobservable data, with the standard requiring that the use of observable inputs is maximized (see Note 2(i) - Significant Accounting Policies – Fair Value Measurements for a description of each of the three levels).

The following table presents the fair value measurement levels for assets and liabilities, which the Company has recorded at fair value as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. As required by ASC 820, items are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement:

Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using				
	Balance as of March 31, <u>2025</u>	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical <u>Assets (Level 1)</u>	Significant Other Observable <u>Inputs (Level 2)</u>	Significant Unobservable <u>Inputs (Level 3)</u>
<b>Financial Assets:</b>				
U.S. treasuries and government agencies	\$ 27,342,169	\$ 26,347,085	\$ 995,084	\$ -
Corporate debt securities	56,437,333	-	56,437,333	-
Municipal securities	42,212,745	-	42,212,745	-
Mortgage-backed securities	3,407,212	-	3,407,212	-
Asset-back securities	18,901,175	-	18,901,175	-
Investments available for sale fixed maturity investments	148,300,634	26,347,085	121,953,549	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents	40,526,634	-	-	-
Restricted Cash	7,779,868	-	-	-

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**5. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)**

Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using				
	Balance as of December 31, <u>2024</u>	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical <u>Assets (Level 1)</u>	Significant Other Observable <u>Inputs (Level 2)</u>	Significant Unobservable <u>Inputs (Level 3)</u>
<b>Financial Assets:</b>				
U.S. treasuries and government agencies	\$ 27,244,964	\$ 27,244,964	\$ -	\$ -
Corporate debt securities	55,296,803	-	55,296,803	-
Municipal securities	42,648,763	-	42,648,763	-
Mortgage-backed securities	3,399,815	-	3,399,815	-
Asset-back securities	<u>15,042,606</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,042,606</u>	<u>-</u>
Investments available for sale fixed maturity investments	143,632,951	27,244,964	116,387,987	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents	46,599,640	-	-	-
Restricted Cash	4,860,911	-	-	-

**Fixed-maturity investments**

The Company's fair values of fixed-maturity and short-term investments are based on prices obtained from nationally recognized independent pricing services. Where available, the prices are obtained from market quotations in active markets. Where there is no quoted price for an identical security, then the pricing service may use matrix pricing or model processes, such as the option adjusted spread model, to estimate the fair value of a security. The matrix pricing or model processes consist primarily of observable inputs, which may include: benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, two-sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers and reference data. The Company receives at least one fair value price for each of its investment securities and has not adjusted any of the prices received from the pricing services. At March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, all the Company's securities were valued using the independent pricing services.

As management is ultimately responsible for determining the fair value measurements for all securities, the Company assesses the reasonableness of the fair values received by comparing them to other pricing information readily available and management's knowledge of the current markets. The Company also assesses the pricing methodologies and related inputs used by the pricing services to estimate fair value. Any prices that, in management's opinion, may not be representative of fair value are challenged with the pricing service. Based on the information obtained from the above reviews, the Company evaluated the fixed-maturity securities in the investment portfolio to determine the appropriate fair value hierarchy level in accordance with ASC 820. Based on the Company's evaluation, each security was classified as Level 1, 2, or 3. Prices with observable market inputs were classified as Level 2, prices on money market funds and US treasuries were classified as Level 1. There were no market inputs classified as Level 3 as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**5. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)**

**Other fair value disclosures**

Management has estimated the fair value of certain financial instruments based upon market information using appropriate valuation methodologies. Fair value estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amount the Company could realize in a current market exchange.

The Company considers carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, interest, other assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities to be reasonable estimates of their fair values.

Carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities is equivalent to fair value.

**6. CURRENT EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES**

As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, it was determined there were no expected credit losses related to investments, premium receivables, or reinsurance recoverables.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**7. LOSSES AND LOSS EXPENSE RESERVE**

The Company's loss and loss expense reserve as of March 31, 2025, represented case basis loss reserves and incurred but not reported reserves. Refer to Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies for a description of the Company's accounting policy for insurance losses.

A summary of the movement in the provision for losses and LAE for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024 is presented in the following table:

	2025	2024
Losses and loss expense reserve		
Balance - Beginning of year	\$ 421,018,063	\$ 332,657,295
Less: reinsurance recoverable	(400,342,137)	(318,926,827)
Net balance - Beginning of year	<u>20,675,926</u>	<u>13,730,468</u>
Incurred related to:		
Current year	7,688,851	33,722,781
Prior years	(628,372)	(573,985)
Premium deficiency reserve	(8,894)	(114,292)
Total incurred	<u>7,051,585</u>	<u>33,034,504</u>
Net losses paid related to:		
Current year	(1,602,739)	(17,046,754)
Prior years	(5,518,315)	(9,042,292)
Total Paid	<u>(7,121,054)</u>	<u>(26,089,046)</u>
Net balance - End of period	20,606,457	20,675,926
Add: reinsurance recoverable	403,672,563	400,342,137
Balance - End of period	<u>\$ 424,279,020</u>	<u>\$ 421,018,063</u>

**Reconciliation of the disclosure of incurred and paid claims development to the liability  
for unpaid claims and claims adjustment expenses**

	<u>2025</u>
<b><u>Net Outstanding Liabilities</u></b>	
Liabilities for unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses, net of reinsurance	\$ 20,606,457
Total reinsurance recoverable on unpaid claims	<u>403,672,563</u>
	<u>424,279,020</u>
Total gross liability for unpaid claims and claims adjustment expense	<u>\$ 424,279,020</u>

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**8. SEGMENT INFORMATION**

The determination of reportable segments is based on how management monitors the Company's underwriting operations. Management monitors the performance of its underwriting operations based on the markets and customers served and the type of accounts written. The Company is currently organized into two operating segments: property/casualty insurance/reinsurance and corporate/other. All product lines fall within these classifications. The property/casualty segment provides insurance and reinsurance related to US short-tail personal lines.

The separate financial information is presented consistent with the way results are regularly evaluated by the Company's Chief financial officer, in his role as chief operating decision maker ("CODM") in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. Results of the reporting segments are evaluated based on operating income (loss) before interest expense and income taxes, which excludes certain items that are included in net income, such as net realized and unrealized investment gains and losses. Such gains and losses are excluded since they are determined by interest rates, financial markets and the timing of sales. Also, operating income (loss) before interest expense and income taxes excludes net gains and losses on disposals of businesses, gains and losses related to the repayment of debt, discontinued operations, costs to acquire businesses, restructuring costs, the cumulative effect of accounting changes and certain other items. Although the items excluded from operating income (loss) before interest expense and income taxes may be important components in understanding and assessing the Company's overall financial performance, management believes that the presentation of operating income (loss) before interest expense and income taxes enhances an investor's understanding of the Company's results of operations by highlighting net income attributable to the core operations of the business. However, operating income (loss) before interest expense and income taxes should not be construed as a substitute for income before income taxes or income from continuing operations or as a substitute for net income.

The following tables provide a summary of the segment results.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**8. SEGMENT INFORMATION (cont'd)**

	<b>March 31, 2025</b>		
<b>(dollars in thousands)</b>	<b><u>Property/Casualty</u></b>	<b><u>Corporate</u></b>	<b><u>Total</u></b>
Net premiums earned	\$ 13,353	\$ -	\$ 13,353
Losses and loss adjustment expenses	(7,052)	-	(7,052)
Acquisition expenses	<u>(4,073)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,073)</u>
Underwriting gain (loss)	2,228	-	2,228
Fee income	6,416	-	6,416
Net investment income (expense)	490	-	490
Other income (expense)	15	-	15
Operating expenses	<u>(2,941)</u>	<u>(180)</u>	<u>(3,121)</u>
Net income (loss) before interest and income taxes	<u>\$ 6,208</u>	<u>\$ (180)</u>	<u>\$ 6,028</u>
Interest expense			<u>(578)</u>
Net income (loss) before income taxes			5,450
Non-operating income (loss) items			-
Net realized gain (loss) on sales of investments			-
Net income (loss) before income taxes			<u>\$ 5,450</u>

	<b>March 31, 2024</b>		
<b>(dollars in thousands)</b>	<b><u>Property/Casualty</u></b>	<b><u>Corporate</u></b>	<b><u>Total</u></b>
Net premiums earned	\$ 10,870	\$ -	\$ 10,870
Losses and loss adjustment expenses	(6,496)	-	(6,496)
Acquisition expenses	<u>(3,585)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,585)</u>
Underwriting gain (loss)	789	-	789
Fee income	5,944	-	5,944
Net investment income (expense)	227	-	227
Other income (expense)	17	-	17
Operating expenses	<u>(2,896)</u>	<u>(270)</u>	<u>(3,166)</u>
Net income (loss) before interest and income taxes	<u>\$ 4,081</u>	<u>\$ (270)</u>	<u>\$ 3,811</u>
Interest expense			<u>(578)</u>
Net income (loss) before income taxes			3,233
Non-operating income (loss) items			-
Net realized gain (loss) on sales of investments			-
Net income (loss) before income taxes			<u>\$ 3,233</u>

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

The insurance and reinsurance subsidiaries of the Company are involved in various claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. Some claims allege breach of good faith and fair dealing; however, those entities are vigorously defending their position, and in the opinion of management, the ultimate outcome of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations or cashflows.

**10. LEASES**

The Company has 3 operating leases comprised of two vehicles and office space. The vehicles have remaining lease terms of 2.17 and 2.67 years with fixed lease payments. The office space has a remaining lease term of 3.42 years, includes a lease schedule reflecting increases each year and includes renewal options up to 10 years.

The components of lease expense were as follows:

	<u>March 31, 2025</u>	<u>December 31, 2024</u>
Operating lease cost	\$ 84,517	\$ 329,450
Total lease cost	\$ 84,517	\$ 329,450

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities

Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 93,101	\$ 355,635
--	-----------	------------

Supplemental balance sheet information related to leases was as follows:

<i>Operating leases</i>		
Operating lease right-of-use assets	\$ 976,485	\$ 1,042,536
Current operating lease liabilities	\$ 1,121,353	\$ 1,195,989

Other information:

Weight average remaining lease term - operating	3.31	3.56
Weight average discount rate - operating	6.30%	6.31%

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**10. LEASES (cont'd)**

Future minimum lease payments as of March 31, 2025 are as follows:

2025	\$	280,724
2026		378,091
2027		364,108
2028		221,858
Total	\$	1,244,781
Less: Interest		(123,428)
Lease Liability	\$	1,121,353

As of March 31, 2025, the Company has no additional operating leases that have not yet commenced.

**11. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE**

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share shows the dilutive effect of all stock options and restricted share units outstanding during the period that could potentially result in the issuance of common shares. The calculation of diluted earnings (loss) per share excludes the dilutive effect of stock options and restricted share awards outstanding because it would otherwise have an anti-dilutive effect on net earnings (loss) per share. The weighted average number of common and common share equivalents outstanding is calculated using the treasury stock method for all potentially dilutive securities.

As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were 1,025, respectively, of stock options excluded from the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation because they were anti-dilutive.

The table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for following:

	<u>March 31, 2025</u>	<u>March 31, 2024</u>
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders	\$ 4,253,026	\$ 2,496,216
Basic weighted-average shares	46,979	46,979
Effect of stock options	-	-
Effect of restricted share units	-	-
Diluted weighted-average shares	46,979	46,979
Basic earnings (loss) per share	\$ 90.53	\$ 53.13
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	\$ 90.53	\$ 53.13

**12. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES**

The Company evaluates its financial condition and capital adequacy on an ongoing basis and may pursue a different set of strategies in the future. There can be no assurance that the strategies that have been implemented or that will be pursued in the future in connection with this evaluation will improve the Company's business, financial condition, liquidity or results of operations or will not have a material adverse effect on the Company. Management believes that the Company has sufficient capital resources and liquidity to meet its obligations and therefore that the Company remains a "going concern."



**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**12. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES (cont'd)**

AOG is a holding company and therefore its liquidity, both on a short-term basis (for the next twelve months) and a long-term basis (beyond the twelve months), is largely dependent upon (1) the ability of its subsidiaries to pay dividends or make other payments to AOG and (2) its ability to access debt and equity markets, which is unlikely in the near term given current market conditions and AOG's current share valuation. AOG's principal uses of liquidity are for payment of operating expenses, and capital investments in its subsidiaries. As of March 31, 2025, AOG has \$0.4 million of cash and investments and believes that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its requirements over at least the next twelve months. The subsidiaries' ability to declare and pay dividends to AOG may be influenced by a variety of factors such as adverse loss development, amount and timing of claims payments, adverse market changes, insurance regulatory changes, changes in general economic conditions beyond the next twelve months and Barbados law. The Company believes that AOG's expected liquidity needs can be funded from its operating and investing cash flows for the next twelve months.

AOG's property/casualty segment generates substantial cash flows from its fee-based model. The principal uses of liquidity for those entities are the payment of operating expenses, debt service on subsidiary notes and capital investment in property/casualty subsidiaries. The property/casualty subsidiaries are highly leveraged through their reinsurance arrangements, and disputes with reinsurers could severely impact the liquidity of these subsidiaries. The property/casualty subsidiaries attempt to mitigate this exposure by holding collateral from their reinsurers. At March 31, 2025, the subsidiaries held \$257.7 million of collateral compared to \$251.9 million of balances at December 31, 2024 and such amounts are included in reinsurance balances received net on the consolidated balance sheet.

At March 31, 2025, the Company had \$196.6 million of cash and investments of which approximately \$166.6 million was held in trust for the benefit of our ceding companies and others, leaving \$30.0 million cash and investments available to support ongoing business. See Note 3 – Pledged Assets, for further information regarding these trust accounts.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**13. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

The Company performs its impairment analysis of goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets annually as of December 31. As of March 31, 2025, there have been no changes to the information disclosed in the 2024 annual report.

**14. NOTES PAYABLE**

In 2015, a series of new Series A Secured Senior Notes (the “2015 OACC Notes”) were issued and superseded the note that had been previously issued. The notes will mature on January 1, 2040 and pay interest in quarterly installments at a fixed rate of 12.0% per annum. Principal repayments of nil were made in 2025 and 2024, respectively, on the 2015 OACC Notes. As of March 31, 2025, \$0.4 million in interest was accrued and unpaid on the \$15.0 million remaining balance of the 2015 OACC Notes.

In connection with the acquisition of OGL, AOG issued \$43.9 million of Senior Notes (the “AOG Notes”) to the former shareholders of OGL that mature on October 28, 2039. During 2021, the AOG notes were transferred to OACC (now the “2021 OACC Notes”) as a dividend in kind. The terms on the 2021 OACC Notes remain the same. Interest on the 2021 OACC Notes is payable in quarterly installments at a fixed rate of 9.0% per annum. Principal repayments of nil were made in 2025 and 2024, respectively, on the 2021 OACC Notes. As of March 31, 2025, \$0.1 million in interest was accrued and unpaid on the remaining balance of \$6.0 million on the 2021 OACC Notes.

Directors and family members of AOG and its subsidiaries held notes payable in the aggregate principal amount of approximately \$12.9 million at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.

**15. TAXATION**

The Company has received an undertaking from the Bermuda government exempting it from all local income, withholding and capital gains taxes until March 31, 2035. At the present time, no such taxes are levied in Bermuda.

In September 2014, AOG became tax resident in the U.K., although will remain a Bermuda-based company. The Bermuda Corporate Income Tax Act 2023 (“Bermuda Act”) was enacted on December 27, 2023 and became effective January 1, 2025. The Company is not within the scope of the legislation and therefore will not be subject to tax under the Bermuda Act. As the company is not incorporated in the U.K., it intends to manage its affairs in such a way as to establish and maintain status as tax resident in the U.K. As an U.K. tax resident company, AOG is required to file a corporation tax return with His Majesty’s Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”). AOG is subject to U.K. corporation tax in respect of its worldwide profits (both income and capital gains), subject to any applicable exemptions. The main rate of corporation tax is 25% currently; such rate increased from 19% as of April 1, 2023. The Company does not expect that AOG’s becoming U.K. tax resident will result in any material change in the group’s overall tax charge. The Company expects that the dividends received by AOG from its direct subsidiaries will be exempt from U.K. corporation tax due to the exemption in section 931D of the U.K. Corporation Tax Act 2009. In addition, any dividends paid by AOG to its shareholders should not be subject to any withholding tax in the U.K. The U.K. government implemented a new tax regime for “controlled foreign companies” (“CFC regime”) effective January 1, 2013. The Company does not expect any profits of non-U.K. resident members of the group to be taxed under the CFC regime.

ORE, an insurance entity is a 953 (d) entity.

Some of our subsidiaries are subject to U.S. taxation and file a consolidated U.S. federal income tax return. We believe that our other non-US companies are not engaged in a trade or business in the U.S. and, accordingly, we do not expect those companies to be subject to U.S. taxation.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**15. TAXATION (cont'd)**

The provision for income taxes for the three months ended March 31, consisted of the following:

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Current tax expense	\$ 672,831	\$ 150,732
Deferred tax expense	523,944	585,842
Net income tax expense	<u>\$ 1,196,775</u>	<u>\$ 736,574</u>

There is \$1.2 million and \$0.7 million provision for income taxes as of March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024, respectively.

The expected tax provisions in taxable jurisdictions are calculated as the sum of pretax income in those jurisdictions multiplied by the statutory tax rate of the jurisdiction by which it will be taxed. Pretax income of the Company's subsidiaries which are not U.S. domiciled but are subject to U.S. tax by election are included at the U.S. statutory tax rate of 21% for 2025 and 2024.

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Net income (loss) before income tax	\$ 5,449,802	\$ 3,232,791
Adjustment for non-taxable entities	<u>180,487</u>	<u>270,693</u>
Taxable income (loss) before income tax expense	\$ 5,630,289	\$ 3,503,484
Expected tax expense at statutory rates in taxable jurisdictions	1,182,361	735,732
Increases (reductions) in taxes resulting from:		
Exclusion of profit from VIE not included in consolidated		
Valuation allowance	-	-
Other	<u>14,414</u>	<u>842</u>
Income tax expense	<u>\$ 1,196,775</u>	<u>\$ 736,574</u>
Effective tax rate	<u>21%</u>	<u>21%</u>

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**15. TAXATION (cont'd)**

Tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the Company's deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 were as follows:

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
Deferred tax assets:		
Net operating loss carryforward	\$ 3,998,453	\$ 4,304,211
Unearned premium reserves	569,234	563,228
Discounted unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses	189,993	190,002
Goodwill and other intangible assets	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total deferred tax assets	<u>4,757,680</u>	<u>5,057,441</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Deferred acquisition costs	691,179	642,652
Intangible Assets with permanent differences	<u>6,546,531</u>	<u>6,370,875</u>
	7,237,710	7,013,527
Deferred tax (liabilities), net, before valuation allowance	(2,480,030)	(1,956,086)
Valuation allowance	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Deferred tax (liabilities), net	<u><u>\$ (2,480,030)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (1,956,086)</u></u>

As of March 31, 2025, the Company had net operating loss carry forwards of \$19,040,251 the expiration of which is as follows:

	March 31, 2025
2032	268,953
2033	9,228,964
2034	8,039,538
2035	-
2036	-
2037	877,397
2038	-
2039	260,672
2040	-
2041	-
2042	-
2043	364,727
	\$ 19,040,251

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**15. TAXATION (cont'd)**

As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company has no tax positions for which management believes a provision for uncertainty is necessary. The Company's U.S. federal income tax returns for all tax years are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service.

**16. STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS**

Each of the Company's insurance companies' ability to pay dividends depends, among other things, upon their financial condition, results of operations, cash requirements, compliance with rating agency requirements, and is also subject to restrictions contained in the insurance laws and related regulations of their state of domicile and other states. Financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by local insurance regulatory authorities differ in certain respects from GAAP.

The Company's U.S. domiciled insurance companies are subject to risk-based capital standards and other minimum and capital and surplus requirements. The Company's U.S. domiciled insurance companies prepare statutory financial statements in accordance with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners ("NAIC") and their respective insurance departments. Prescribed statutory accounting practices are set forth in the NAIC Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual. The Company has no permitted accounting practices on a statutory basis. OAIC is subject to NAIC risk-based capital standards and other minimum capital and surplus requirements, including the laws of Texas. Texas laws provide that without prior approval of its domiciliary commissioner, dividends to shareholders may not be paid except out of the part of surplus funds which is derived from realized net profits. Surplus funds for the purposes of this calculation are defined as the excess of assets over liabilities, including capital stock as a liability. There are no other restrictions placed on the portion of OAIC's profits that may be paid as ordinary dividends to its shareholder. As of March 31, 2025, OAIC had statutory capital and surplus of \$25.0 million, which was in excess of any risk-based capital levels that would require corrective actions. As a Texas county mutual, OACM is not subject to NAIC risk-based capital provisions. The minimum required capital and surplus of OACM is \$5 million as provided by Texas insurance law, which is the amount of capital and surplus of the entity as of March 31, 2025.

Since the Barbados Exempt Insurance Act 1983 was repealed in January 1, 2019, ORE falls under the Insurance Act. The Insurance Act does not define specific solvency standards, so Barbados still relies on the solvency criteria previously defined in the Exempt Insurance Act 1983 (the "Exempt Insurance Act"). For the purpose of compliance with the solvency criteria under the Exempt Insurance Act, assets and liabilities are calculated in accordance with US GAAP. The Barbados domiciled insurance company also must comply with the provisions of the Barbados Companies Act regulating the payment of dividends and making of distributions from contributed surplus. A company is prohibited from declaring or paying a dividend, if there are reasonable grounds for believing that: (a) the company is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due or (b) the realizable value of the Company's assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital. The excess of the ORE's assets over the aggregate of its liabilities at March 31, 2025 was \$5.3 million. The minimum required solvency margin for ORE was \$4.0 million.

On November 29, 2019, the Barbados government repealed the Business Companies (Economic Substance) Act, 2018-41, and replaced it with the Companies (Economic Substance) Act, 2019-43 ("the Barbados Act"). Under the Barbados Act, all resident companies/societies (other than those being grandfathered) must comply with the economic substance rules for fiscal periods commencing on or after January 1, 2020. The Barbados Act will require a resident entity which derives income from the carrying on of a relevant activity to satisfy the economic substance test in relation to that relevant activity, and will require the entity to file an economic substance declaration annually. If the Director of International Business determines that a resident entity has failed to meet the economic substance test for a fiscal period, the Director may impose a penalty. ORE is not considered a resident company under the Barbados Act, as its taxing authority is the United States of America, so the Company does not have to satisfy the economic substance test but will file an economic substance declaration each year. In 2025, ORE will file the declaration related to 2024 and filed the 2023 declaration in 2024.

**AMERICAN OVERSEAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)**

**16. STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS (cont'd)**

AOG must comply with the provisions of the Bermuda Companies Act regulating the payment of dividends and making of distributions from contributed surplus. A company is prohibited from declaring or paying a dividend, or making a distribution out of contributed surplus, if there are reasonable grounds for believing that: (a) the company is, or would after the payment, be unable to pay its liabilities as they become due or (b) the realizable value of the company's assets would thereby be less than its liabilities. The Board of Directors of AOG will evaluate any dividends in accordance with this test at the time such dividends are declared.

**17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent events have been evaluated through June 30, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were issued.

**Disclosure & Financial Information**

- A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Melanie Garrison

Title: SVP & CAO

Relationship to Issuer: Employee of Subsidiary

- B. The financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

IFRS

X U.S. GAAP

- C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Melanie Garrison

Title: SVP & CAO

Relationship to Issuer: Employee of Subsidiary

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements: Certified Public Accountant, 25 years experience in the insurance industry